

## CHAPTER 33.

## FARMS FOR SUPPORT OF POOR.

H. F. 125.

AN ACT to amend paragraph twenty (20) of section four hundred twenty-two (422) supplemental supplement to the code, 1915, relating to the purchase of real estate and erection of buildings for the support of the poor, and giving to boards of supervisors authority to remove or change the site of the buildings used for the support of the poor, and to purchase land upon which such buildings may be re-located and to sell and convey any interest which the county may have in the real estate and improvements thereon which were theretofore used for that purpose.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

## SECTION 1. Farms for support of poor—sale—change of site.

1 That paragraph twenty (20) of section four hundred twenty-two  
2 (422) supplemental supplement to the code, 1915, be and is hereby  
3 amended in the following particulars:

4 Strike out the comma following the word "therewith" in the third  
5 line of said paragraph twenty (20), and insert a semi-colon in lieu  
6 thereof, and following said semi-colon, insert the following words  
7 "to remove the site of and designate a new site for the erection of  
8 any building or buildings for the care and support of the poor, and  
9 in case of such removal or change of site or purchase of real estate  
10 for buildings and a place to be kept and used for the care and support  
11 of the poor, to sell any interest that the county may have in the real  
12 estate and improvements thereon which were theretofore used and  
13 occupied for that purpose,".

Approved March 7, A. D. 1917.

## CHAPTER 34.

## REMOVAL OF COUNTY SEATS.

H. F. 105.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in sections four hundred (400) and four hundred two (402) supplement to the code, 1913, relating to the removal of county seats and county records.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Removal of county seats. That section four hun-  
2 dred (400) supplement to the code, 1913, be amended by striking out  
3 the last clause thereof, beginning with the words "and provided  
4 further," as appear in the fourth line from the bottom of said sec-  
5 tion, and substituting in lieu thereof the following, to wit:

6 "and provided further, that the provisions hereof relating to the  
7 removal of county seats located in one place for forty years or more,  
8 shall not apply when the distance between the limits of the town,